Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2541
A Special Meeting «f the Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford was held on
Tuesday, May 5, 19%9, pursuant to a *Call" from the President, Mr. Norton Rhoades, at
Dolan Jr. High Schcol, Toms Road, Glembrook.
The meeting was called to order by the President at 8:25 P.M.
ROLL CALL was caken by the Clerk. There were 34 present and 6 absent. The absent
members were: Yincent Vitti, George Georgoulis, Michael DeVito, Robert Lewis, Edward
Wynn, Jr. and Jack McLzughlin.

Announcement of Spucial Meeting:

The President announced that a second Special Meeting would be held this week, on
Thurdsay, May 7, 1'153, copies of said "Call" having been presented to all members, Ha
explained that thii meeting had become necessary because of a gegious siruation in re-
gard to the abandoument of roads on the site of the proposed new High School.

"'Call" of meeting:

The President read the following "Call" of the present Special Meeting:

BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES
STAMFORD, CONN.

April 30, 1959

I, NORION RHOADES, President of the Board of Representatives
of the City of Stamford, pursuant to Section 202 of the
Stamford Charter, hereby call a SPECIAL MEETING of said
BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES, for

TUESDAY, MAY 5TH, 1959

At the Walter Dolan Jr. High School
Cafeteria, Toms Road, Glenbrook,

at 8:00 P.M.

for the following purpose:

To consider and act upon the OPERATING and CAPITAL
BUDGETS for the fiscal year 1959-1960, as trans-

mitted by the Board of Finance on April 15, 1959.

(Signed) NORTON RHOADES, Presicent
Board of Representatives

HRi RHOADES: "As you know, all appropriation resolutions require 21 vores - a
majority of the 3oard. The President proposes to take voice votes, except where

there is some oplosition. In the event of any opposition, we will take a rising
vote to be sure se have an exact count."

MR. RHDADES presanted the Chairman of the Fiscal Commictee, Mr. Rutherford Huizinga.
3062

it b B T T TR e ey e e Sttt e et el e e -



2542 Tuesday, May 5, 1959

MR. HUIZINGK thsnked the members of his committee for their cooperation during their
consideration of* che Budget. -

Fiscal Committee Report:
MR. HUIZINGA presented the following report of the Fiscal Committee:

* STAMPORD BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES

FISCAL COMMITTER'S REPORT ON 1959-1960 BUDGETS

The Operating and Capital Budgets for the City of Stamford were trans-
mitted to 'this Board on April 15, 1959 by the Board of Finance for

final actisn under ‘the provisions of Section 613 of the Charter.
‘Since that time, your Fiscal Committee has devoted in excess of 200
man-hours to the task of reviewing tliis budget as transmitted. Ad-
dirional man-hours have been expended by other committees with whom
we have met. Specifically, Education, Welfare and Government; Health
and Protectcion; Public Works and Parks and Recreation, joined us in
the considaration of those areas covered by their committee activity.
Additionally, Fiscal Committee members and others were represented at
every meeting of che Board of Finance in which they heard supporting
data presented in substantiation of budget requests.

Your commifitee wishes to express its Sincere appreciation of the coop-
erative spiirit of the Board of Finance in extending to us the opportunity
to listen }Jich them in hearing the budget appeals from the various de-
partment hisads and other Boards, and for giving us a chance where
possible, 1o ask with them those questions which were requisite to well
considered judgment of the financial needs of our city for the coming
fiscal yean. :

Sitting in on the hearings of the Board of Finance was not enough, how-
ever, and in joint action with other committees, we heard again from
most of the department heads. While some of the questions were repeti-
tious, most of the guestioning was supplemental to information furnished
the Board c¢f Finance and involved somewhat greater detail, 1In any event.
we gained the advantage of spreading the direct word to more of our own
members. £8 a result, it is the hope of your committee that we will be

in a better position to answer all questions to the satisfaction of all
board niembers.

Most of us sicring with the Board of Finance were singularly impressed
with the realistic presentations of the various city departments. In
most ceses, every question was answered directly and objectively. The
same applied to our own hearings when questions were asked by our members.
Naturally, "sweetness and lighc" did not pervade the atmosphere at all
times, but it can be said that at no time was there any evenly divided
opinion. All of the actiions of this committee were unanimous or

carried by 3 lopaided majoricty vote. Therefore, we believe we are
expressing the desires of the people we represent, and that they

want the services and facilities provided by the proposed budget. The ZHgard
of Finance - o in its "Watchdog! capacity has indicated by its action

in crapmiqung the Budget as/ we have it, that the city can afford to
spend the dinllars involved, and that' the téxpayers can pay for what they
want. We cian; of course, amend that action of'the Board of Finance by
our action; but any such amendment mist be"based on the belief that our
constituents want the reductionm.

- 3063

e ——— e ——



Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2543

The Fiscal Committee does not believe that such is the case. With all the
aforementioned endeavor, and by scanning in minute detail every item in
every account, we were able to recommend the elimination of omly $55,000
from the total Operating Budget, a percentage of less than 1/2 of 1% and
nothing from the Capital Budget. Such an amount is infinitesimal in a
budget of this size, and by unanimous action, we felt that such eliminations
if presentei by the Commiitee, might seem capricious and arbitrary, and
therefore, it is the recommendation of the Fiscal Committee that both the
Capital and Operating Budgets of the City of Stamford be approved by the
Board of Representatives in the same amount as they have been transmitted
to the Board by the Board of Finamce.. In other words, we recommend no
further reductions in either of the budgets.

OPERATING BUDGET - Page 11:

‘In connection with the item 'qf $300,000.00 for the operation of the
Ferguson Library, we wish to emphasize the provisions of Chapter 7
Section 72 of the Stamford Charter, which reads as follows:

"All funds granted to.the Library shall be subject to
tdiie supervision of the Commissioner of Finance.”

Regardless of whether or not this sectdcn of the Charter has been followed
in che past, it is the recommendation of this Committee that a more
effective control should be maintained by establishing separate atcount
codeg, similar to the system of supervision now maintainéd for separate
city departmnts, because, by this method, the supérvision referred to

in our Charfier can become more effective.

OPERATING BUDGET -Page .7l:

With respect to the salary account for the Park Commission, it is the
recommendation of this committee that Code 500.1 be furrher separated
as follows:

500.1 - Permanent Employees
500.1A - Seasonal Police

500.1B - Beasonal Attendants
500.1C ~ Seasonal Maintenance

By this methed, the Commissioner of Finance will be in a position to
exert & closer control over these specific expenditures.

OPERATING BUDGET - Page 75:

With respect to the total appropriation of $505,692.00 for salary adjust-
ments, which specific amount is the result of the Griffenhagen survey, this
committee has spent a great deal of time in an endeavor to reconcile this
total salary increase with the new salary reclassification provisions which
are part of the Griffenhagen recommendations. We have, however, found this
to be an impossible task in the time allotred.

In view of the fact that the Charter requites this Board to approve all
salary appropriations by specific departmental code, rather than by totail,
as shown on page 75 of the Operating Budget, we tequeated the Commiserioner
of Finance nor only to separate this cotal into the respective departmental
salary codes, but also to certify to us the fact that the rotal of all
salary increases given to us by Griffenhagen Associates was an accurate

3064




2544 Tuesday, May 5, 1959

figure. In compliance with our request, he has given us a schedule,
showing the requasted breakdown'by departmental code. However,
there 18 attached to the schédule the following transmittal letter,
dated May 1, 1959:

"In accordance with your request, we have allocated the
amount of $505,692 ‘to various salary codes in the
propdsed Operating Budget.

"The above amount was determinrd by Griffenliagen & Associates
as being the cost of adopting the proposed pay plan which has
been recommended to the City of Stamford.

"The schedule attached shows by code classification the salary
amounts approved by the Board of Finance, and the additiomal
amount needed to'adopt the new pay plan as per Griffenhagen &
Associates.

“A cursory review of the figures contained in the report sub-
mitted by Griffenhagen & Associates has shown Inaccuracies,
so that it will be necessary to completely review the figures
wontained therein. The time available to the Finance Depart-
ment did not permit such a complete review.

"You will note, from the copy of letter attached, the Personnel
Commission has recommended thrt increments during the fiscal
year 1959-1960 should be based on the old salary schedule.

(Signed) WILLIAM J. KELEMAN,
Commissioner of Finance"

With reference to the Personnel Commissioner's letter referred to in the
last paragraph above, we also wish to make this letter, dated April 30,
1959, a part of our report, and therefore quote it as follows:

"In the evenct the Griffenhagen wage and salary scale is approved
by the Board of Representatives, the Personnel Commission recom-

mends it be put into effect at the beginning of the fiscal year,
July 1, 1859,

"Inasmuch as increments for the 1959-1960 fiscal year have been
submitted| by departments, and approved by the Board of Finance
it is recommended these scheduled increments be effective on
their anniversary dates.

"It is further recommended that increments allocated under the new
salary and wage scale be initiated during the 1960-1961 fiscal year.
(Signed) JOHN F. McCUTCHEORN,
Personnel Director™

In view of the fact that thke Commissioner of Finance has fouad "inaccuracies" in
the report submitted by Griffenhagen & Associates, and in view of the fact that
time does oot permit the necessary review of the figures contained therein, it is
the recommendation of this committee that the details of the total salary increase
in the amount of $505,692 as shown dn the attached schedule, be appropriated at
this timq, with the full understanding that the appropriation of this amount will,
in effect, mean the approval and adoption of the Griffenhagen survey. In approving

3065




Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2545

the Griffenhagen report, it is assumed that the "inaccuracies" and "{nagquiclea" which
are believed to be contained therein, shall be resolved by the Personnel Commission.

CAPITAL BUDGET - Page 21:

In discussing the justification of appropriating $600,000 for Capital improvements
covering the Ferguson Library, there was little doubt among the committee members
as to the need for the requested improvement. However, we did learn that there are
several taxpayers in the city who are definitely opposed to the granting of funds
for Capital improvements, on the ground that the Ferguson Library is a private
corporation and that the City has no control whatsoever over the operations or
policy of the Ferguson Library. Whether or not this is true, it is the recommen-
dation of this Committee that the Mayor negotiate with the Ferguson Library in an
attempt to have them deed to the City the ground and building now owned by the Library,
with the understanding that the City will simultaneously execute a deed, giving the
ground and the building back to the Ferguson Library, to hold and own forever, as
long as the land and the building are used for a City library, and, if at any time
said land or building should be used for any other purpose, the land and the build-
ing should revert to City ownership.

Respectfully submitted,

Note: Enclosures will be (Signed)
included in the R. G. Huizinga, Chairman, Fiscal Committee
Minutes as they were D. M. Zuckert '
presented and voted J. 5. Cummings
upon. T. J. Topping
E. P. Wyan, Jr.
A. Kolich, Jr.
P. J. Robertucci

P. J. Forctunato

It was decided chat the President would give the Code numbers and the total figures
in the Budget as approved by the Board of Finance, and if there are any commencs r v
discussion about any particular item, then it would be acted upon before proceedi g
further.

OPERATING BUDGET - 1953-1960

Note. The total amounts for each department will be given and only
in the case of items deleted or denied will any specific item
be mentioned in that particular departmental budget.

Page 3 - REGISTRAR OF VOTERS:

Code $#100.2 - Rent

MR. MACRIDES: "With reference to all of che rents which are being paid for the build-
ing at 303 Main Street, our Committée - the Education, Wel fare & Government Committee
- from the prior Board, made a very exhaustive study at that time, and felt thar we
were paying entirely too much rent for these premises. Since then, our present
Education, Welfare & Government Committee, has come up with the same conclusions o-
this matter.

"Some two months ago, we met, together with the Health & Protection Committee, 3nd .
both commitrees concurred that we are paying.entirely too much rent for 303 Main. f
Streect. At that vime we pointed out that there were facilities available in the |
. »game area of town and we have spoken to real estate sgents who assured us that the Lﬂ
*3()t3€§ghest bargaining price for rental would be some three quarters of what we are




2546 Tuesday, May 5, 1959

paying at 303 Main Street. We also mentioned at the time that there is some space
available in the schocl presently being used by the Welfare Department, which could
5erve as temporary quarters to relieve some of the places presently located at 393
Main Street. We also mentioned the possibility of working out some sort of a tempo-
rary set-up with the idea of ultimately getting into Rilce School for all of our
municipal departments.

"Therefore, at this time 1 would MOVE that we cut out this particular item and make
it necessary for the Mayor to come back monthly to ask for emergency appropriations
until he is able to work out the shifting of these departments to other places.

"I intend to do the same thing with the other items as we take them up and to refer
them in the same manner."

MR. RHOUADES: "That sounds like a rather drastic operation. You are making that in
the form of a motion - to delete this item?"

MR. MACRIDES: "Yes, I am."
Mr. Macrides motion was seconded by Mr. Fredericks.

MR. CONNORS: "You say you are-doing this on a month-to-month basis. When the ovners
of that piece of property put them out on the street, where do they gol"

MR. MACRIDES: "That is why I mentioned the other available space. We have places

te which we can go. There are places to which we can go immediately. There have
been lots of other places since we first brought up the question. There is no
question in my mind that we can move tomorrow if we want to and I think the time hkas
come when we should. 1 gave notice, 1 believe, last year, when we acted on these
particular ltems -- that, yes I would go along with them last year, but that withia

a year, if nothing were done about the matter, I would then =ake other steps fa:
correction.

MR. FORTUNATO asked Mr. Macrides if he knew whether or not the City was under a
lease arrangement with the owners of 303 Mdin Street. Mr. Macrides replied cthat
wdas on 'a month-to-month basis.

MR, RUSSELL asked if any escimates had been made of the cost of moving from 2303
Main Street into other guarters,

MR. MACRIDES: "1 know of no rough estimate. However, I can

myself. 1 don’t rhink it would cost an awful lot at all.
much to transport.”

make one very quickly
There is nothing that

MR. WILENSKY: 'Have you discussed this with any member of the presenc City Admin-

istration? If chis is such a good idea, there must be some reason why they havin -
dane i£."

MR. MACRIDES: "1 have not discussed it personally with anyone. However, any time
we have made any of these reports, 1 have seen ro it that they were brought to the
attention of the rhen Mayor. Nothing has ever happened."

MR. CONNORS "I recall that there are vaults in the building at 303 Main Street.
Avre these vaulcs required by law? Do they use them in the Tax offices and in the
Assessor's offizes? Mr. Dawless is right here. Maybe he can answer that questior."

MR. MACRIDES: "1t is my understanding that rhey are not required by law. Howaver,
it is a good idea to have vaults. The vault in the Tax Assessor's office never

3087



Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2547

has the door closed. It is continually open. The vault now in the Tax Department
is a very small affair. At the timie that we made our investigation, we found a

stack of books about so high that was in this vault and that was all that was there

at that time." . '

MR. NOLAN RULED (Parliamentarian) that a motion to delete requires merely a majority
of those present. L

RISING VOIE taken on deleting item Code #100.2 Rent for Registrar of Voters. CARRIED
by a vote of 27 in FAVOR and 6 OPPOSED.

VOTE taken on total amount for REGISTRAR OF VOTERS (Page 3) in the amount of
$39,455.36 and CARRIED unanimously.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN (page 3)

Total of $1,100 APPROVED for this department.

BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES (page 3)

Total of $7,322 APPROVED.
MAYOR'S OFFICE (page 5)

Total of $26,358.20 APPROVED.

DEPARTMENT OF LAW (page 5) D

Total of $47,416.08 APPROVED.

MR. FREDERICKS discussed the matter of the Settlement of Non-contract claims. (Code
#450.60) He said: "We always have additional appropriations. For those of us who
are attorneys, it is absolutely criminal to have spread in the press - that there
was a meecing of the Board of Representatives, at which time an appropriation was
made to increase the amount needed for the settlement of non-contract claims. And,
all che time this is occurring, the Corporation Counsel has five or six cases which
he is in the process of settling, which gives him some idea and some more figures
on the thing. I realize that this is one of the happiest methods of reducing the
budget that the Board of Finance has ever met, but I do feel that this Board and
those who wil!l remain on rhis Board, Lif they will take inte account (mot at rhis
meeting) but sometimz, make a recommendation to the Board of Finance and to the
Mayor's cffice zhat chose two bodies take a realistic approach to the question of
the settlemeni of non-contract claims, 1 think this is absolutely criminal for
them *o have r3 come back Lo us, year afrer vear......what did we hava lasc year?

A $30,000 additional appropriation. And, you can go back year after year and you
will find exact¥y rhe same ching."

MR. MACRIDES: "I just want to echo Mr. Fredericks argument on this particular
matter. We long ago have said that the Corporation Counsel should come in with a
more realiscic figure of say, even $100,000 and have it given to him and he would
wind up with tremendous savings for the Cicy."

CITY & TOWN CLERK (page 7) - Total of $62,977.52 APPROVED.

COMMISSIONER OF PINANCE (page 7) - Total of §18,151.36 APPROVED _ D

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS (page 9) ~ Total of $30,345.30 APPROVED

3068

/




2548 Tuesday, May 5, 1959

BUREAU_QF PUBCHASES (page 9) - Total of $21,902.72 APPROVED

STAMFORD MUSEUM (page l1) - Total of $80,000 APPROVED

FERGUSON LIBRARY (page 11) - Total of $300,000 APPROVED

MR. HUIZINGA reiterated what is contained in the report of the Fiscal Committee on
the above item - namely, the Commissioner of Finance should maintain a more effective
control by establishing separate account codes, similar to that done for the various
city departments. (See Committee report for details)

VETERAN'S SERVICE (page 13) ~ Total of $11,475.44 APPROVED

MIMEOGRAPH DEPARTMENT (page 13) - Total of $14,268.76 APPROVED

PATRIOTIC & HOLIDAY CELEBRATIONS (page 13) - Total of $7,725.00 APPROVED

GENERAL INSURANCE (page 15) - Total of $58,029.66 APPROVED

EMPLOYRES' MEDICAL & HOSPITAL (page 15) - Total of $7,500.00 APPROVED

CONTRIBUTIONS TO FAIRFIELD COUNTY (page 15) ~ Total of $135,000.00 APPROVED

PLANNING BOARD (page 15) - Total of $27,064.20 APPROVED

BOARD OF TAX REVIEW (page 15) - Total of $275.00 APPROVED
ZONING BOARD (page 17) - Total of $5,779.00 APPROVED

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (page 17) - Total of $5,706.00 APPROVED

TAXATION BOARD (page 17) - Total of $350.00 APPROVED

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE (page 19)

Re: Code #571,2 - Rent

MR. MACRIDES: "In accordance with our earlier action, I would MOVE to delete iten
#571.2." Seconded by Mr. Fredericks and CARRIED.

VOTE taken on total of $219,835.40 for the Assessor's 0ffice. CARRIED with one
abstention. (Mr. Cullen)

FAIR RENT BOARD (page 19) ~ Total of $2,107.60 APPROVED
TAX COLLECTOR (page 21)

Code #575.2 - Rent:

MR. MACRIDES: "In accordance with our earlier action, I would MOVE to delece item
$#575.2." Seconded by Mr. Murphy.

MR. CONNORS: "If the Tax Collector's office had fo move, they would have to movs in-
to a school, because they could not find an available spot across the street (Gurley
Building) or anyvwhere else around here. Why, just assume if they did move across
the street and 50 taxpayers came in at one time and tried to get into that elevator
to go upstairs. There is not a large office in the whole building in there. The
suites that tliey have are presently occupied with lawyers offices.”

3069




Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2549

MR. ROCHE: "I would like to suggest either the Rice School, with its excellent park-
ing facilities or Wall School, also with excellent parking facilities - a nice clean,
bright spot and would be a lovely location."

MR. RHOADES: "In all fairness, Mr. Roche, the President would have to say at this
point that the Rice School is a very active public school in Stamford."

MR. ROCHE: "The whoie school?"

MR. MACRIDES: "My earlier mention of the Rice School was not meant as an immediate
solution to this problem. This would only occur if the Wright School were turmed
over to the Sacred Heart Church and then that they were able to relocate or re-
district the operations. However, there is a whole floor in the building across
the street (Gurley Building) which I have mentioned before."

MR. RHOADES: "Which floor is it - do you know?"
MR. MACRIDES: "I believe it is the seventh."

MR. CONNORS: "How on earth would the taxpayers get up there to pay their taxes?
They couldn't even get into the elevator."

MR. MACRIDES: "The elevator perhaps has a capacity for 15 or 20 people.”

MR. CONNORS: "How about the demolition of those walls? You could not use those

offices the way they are - they are all small offices. You would have to demolish
the walls, widen it into one big room. It would be terrible working conditions for i
the tax office if they ever have to go in there." "“

MR. DEFOREST: "I can see no point in deleting one of these things. If you are going
to vote for one of them, then you may as well vote for all of them."

MR. MACRIDES: "I would also like to point out that there are any large number of
vacant stores in town which might perhaps be available. I think, in accordance with
what Mr. DeForest has said -- what we are doing, actually, is asking the Mayor to
take active steps to look for space that is available."

After considerable further debate & vote was taken on Mr. Macrides' motion to delete

item Code #575.2 for Rent, Tax Collecor's 0ffice and CARRIED, by a vote of 23 in
FAVOR and 9 OPPOSED.

VOTE taken on the total of $73,822.66 for the TAX COLLECTOR'S OFFICE and CARRIED.

RESERVE FOR TAX REFUNDS (page 21) - Total of $3,000 APPROVED

BOARD OF FINANCE (page 23) - Total of $12,110.00 APPROVED

PENSIONS (page 23) - Total of $550,985.17 APPROVED

MR. HUIZINGA called attention to his committee report on this matter. He said: "We
have been unable to do any work on this pension matter for the past two or three
months, but it will be the first item on our agenda as soon as the budget activicy
is over. You should be hearing from your committee vepy shortly.

MR. RHOADES: "This is an item which has been variously estimated to be in the [
neighborhood of $15,000,000 in arrears."

CIVIL SERVICE DEPARTMENT (page 23) ~ Total of $22,373.44 APPROVED

3020




2550 Tuesday, May 5, 1959

CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES PENSION FUND (page 23) - Total of §5,066.00 APPROVED
CITY COURT (page 23) - Total of §38,194.00 APPROVED

PROBATE CQURT (page 25) - Total of 96,550.00 APPROVED

BEWER COMMIBSION (page 27) - Total of $5,715.48 APPROVED

PRINTING LEGISLATIVE BILLS (page 27) - Total of $500.00 APPROVED

IQTAL, GENERAI GOVERNMENT (page 27) - Total of §1,868,461.35 APPROVED

DEBT SERVICE (paga 29) - Total,of $1,446,365.00 APPROVED

EDUCATION (including Board of Education and J. M. Wright Technical School)(page 35)

(The request for the Trade S8chool is for 6 months)
Totil of $6,406,230,00 APPROVED for above item.
WELFARE DEPARTMENT (page 37) - Total of $330,153.14 APPROVED
HOSPITALS (page 39) - Total of $108,500.00 APPROVED
SUNSET HOME (page 39) - Total of $65,906.62 APPROVED
TOTAL - WELFAFE & INSTITUTIONS (page 39) - $504,559.76 APPROVED
HEALTH DEPARTMENT (page 41) - Total of $107,738.16 APPROVED
DOG_WARDEN (poge 41) - Total of $4,360.00 APPROVED
POLICE DEPARTFENT (page 43) - Total Salaries of $1,076,195.51 APPROVED
TOTAL - PROTRCTION TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY (page 45) $1,202,617.51 APPROVED

FIRE DEPARTMENT (page 47) - Total Salaries $939,981.56 APPROVED
TOTAL - PROTECIION TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY (page 49) $1,010,465.31 APPROVED
HYDRANTS & WATER SUPPLY (page 51) - Total of $96,127.00 APPROVED

CIVILIAN DEFENSE (page 51) - Total of $21,541.20 APPROVED
VOLUNTEER FPIRE DEPARTMENTS (page 53) (page 55)

Belltown Fire Department -~ Total of $55,076.00 APPROVED

New Hope Fire Departmont - Total of $34,000,00 APPROVED
Long Ridge fire Department - Total of $17,500.00 APPROVED
Turn of River Fire Department - Total of $34,000.00 APPROVED
Inveotigation of Piras - Total of $75.00 APPROVED

Springdale [7{re Department - Total of $24,000.00 APPROVED

Total for Voalunteer Fire Departments - $164,651.00 APPROVED

3071



Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2551

GRAND TOTAL - PROTECTION TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY (page 55) $2,607,500.18 APPROVED

PUBLIC WORKS - ADMINISTRATIOR (page 57) - Total of $51,886.08 AFPROVED

WEIGHTS & MEASURES (page 57) - Total of $8,472.00 APPROVED

BUREAU OF HICHWAYS & MAINTENANCE (page 59) - Total of $432,775.44 APPROVED

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS (Yard #2) (page 59) - Total of $24,790.48 APPROVED

CROSBY STREET PUMPING STATION (page 61) - Total of $4,500.00 APPROVED

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS (Yard #1) (page 61) - Total of $66,003.76 APPROVED

STREET CLEANIRG (page 61) - Total of $116,599.68 AFPROVED

STREET LIGHTING (page 61) ~ Total of $255,000.00 APPROVED

MAINTENANCE OF SANITARY SEWERS (page 63) - Total of $19,298.64 APPROVED

INCINERATOR & SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT (page 63) - Total of $295,846.44 APPROVED

PUMPING STATIONS (#2, #3 and #4) (page 65) - Total of $15,846.16 APPROVED

GARBAGE COLLECTION (page 65) - Total of $357,729.60 APPROVED

ERGINEERING (page 67) - Total of $187,873.62 APPROVED |
BUILDING BUREAU (page 69) - Total of $44,153.12 APPROVED —

CITY HALL & OTHER BUILDING MAINTENANCE (page 6%) - Total of $52,775.00 APPROVED

GAS, OIL, REPAIRS (page 69) - Total of $50,000.00 APPROVED

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS (page 69) $1,983,550.02 APPROVED

PARK COMMISSION (page 71} - Total of $223,870.00 APPROVED

BOABD OF RECREATION (page 73) - Total of $157,869.80 APPROVED

HUBBARD HEIGHTS (page 75) - Total of $61,948.30 APPROVED

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION (page 75) $443,688.10 APPROVED

OTHERS (page 75)

Salary Adjustments (as per Griffenhagen Associates survey) $505,692.00
(See page 75)

MR. HUIZINGA read from his committee report on this matter. (Refer to report
at beginning of Minutes)

MR. ROCHE: "I will have to go on record on this - I will be forced to abstain from
voting on anything which has to do with the Griffenhagen report, because I do not (=]
have a copy of it, and it is my understanding that this is a common complaint on i
the Board -- that none of us have gotten copies -- I mean that only a few of us
have gotten copies of the Griffenhagen report."

3072




=1 |

2552 Tuesday, May 5, 1959

MR. HUIZINGA: (After reading his committee report) "In other words, if we are going
to appropriate this $505,692 we are, in effect, approving the Griffenhagen report.

A great deal of discussion has taken place since reporting the amount. They arrived
at certaln’changés and we believe that there are inequities in it. However, there
is only one of two things that we can do this evening. We either approve the
$505,692 appropriation;”in whicl 'case wé approve the whole report -- or, we do not
approve the appropriation, in ’hich case none of the Classified City Employees will
receive their raises.

"So, 1 believe this is a situation we are faced with. We have to approve the report
and we will have to leave it up to the Personnel Commission to iron out these in-
equities as soon%as it can pbssibly be done. That is the thinking of your Fiscal
Committee so far as the appropriation of this total figure is concermed. And, so

far as the actual voting by 'this Board, I have the break down here of all the codes

and we will have to take each code separately, unless you decide to do it differently."

MR. RHOADES: "The President will say only this: It is merely & matter of policy
with whieh he 1s concerned. ‘In his opinion it is the duty of the Personnel Com-

migsion to determine the ipaccuracies and inequities in this - it is certainly no
concern of this Board. This Board should not be concernmed as to whether or not a
Fire Captain should get more than a Police Lieutenant or vice-versa. This is in
connection with the ‘stand that your Pregident Has taken within the past month and
that is that we very frequently get inro matters which are no concern of ours.'

MR. FBEDERICKS: "I agree with the President and disagree with the Chairman of the
Fiscal Committee as to the conclusion which the Fiscal Committee reached. We are
asked to approve an appropriation of funds, but not the allocation thereof. I do
not think that it follows that(this Boaxd should be asked to approve the Griffen-
hagen report at this cime. I don't think that we should be asked to approve it
until the Personnel Commission has had an opportunity to review the situation and
correct those inequities and inaccuracies that are in the reporr. Yet I do feel
that it is advisable and necessary that there be appropriated the money to be used
and have the mwney available for the time when we finally do approve the Griffen-
hagen report - otherwise it returns to general funds.

"If we wait and don't act now at this time, and being in opposition to the Griffen-
hagen reporc -~ Mr. Roche stated and to the point when he raised rhe question as to
whether or not rhat report had been circulared to every member of this Board. I
think it should be. I chink it should go before the Personnel Commission. I think
that the Personnel Commission and the Commissioner of Finance should clear up the
inkquities and clear up the imaccuracies, but I think so far as the action of this
Board Loaight that we should vote, but it should not be splir up until the Griffes-
hagen veport has been approved.

"And, uilrss we can get (this is only my feeling) their assurance, there shall be
no 'cucting the melon' shall we say until this Board has acted and approved the
Griffenhagen report. I do feel it important that the money itself be made avail-
able. If it is not approved, then our employees would have to wait until the next
fiscal year, 1 think this is horribly inequitable to have this come up on an

extra appropriaction. We are dealing, if you please, with about 2 mils - about 2
mils is involved in this thing. We have had enough fooling around with our tax race
in our city. We have had an unrealistic approach to our tax rate. The Board of
Finance made a polnt on that matter and I think we should look at it and I do not be~
lieve that this Board should act like an ostrich, but I do think that it follaows, as
night dpes:the day, this particular appropriation - when we approve it, at the same
time we are .thereby approving the Griffenhagen report.”

2073



Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2553

MR. ROCHE: "My only objection to it was much better stated by the Mimority Leader.

It is very clear that these raises are indicated and if we maintain any control

over the distributiom of this, I would most certainly go along with the appropri-
ation. The onlyv thing that I think should be done is do something about getting
things set up in a business-like manner instead of having these things steam-rollered
through here and we don't have a proper chanceé, when there is big money involved,
that we don't have a chance to get into it properly and I agree with the suggestion
of the Minority Leader as to the way to handle this. It seems to be a more business-
like meaner in which to do this."

MR. MACRIDES asked the Minority Leader the following questidns:

(1) Do we retain any control, once we have voted on an appropriation?
Why do they have to return to us for approval of anything moxe
after the appropriation is granted and they have the money to
work with?

MR. FREDERICKS: "I think your point is well taken. I don't want to get back .n ro
the salary situation which I have already discussed,

"I thiok that we can - I think that we should be able to tie that stxing to th:t
particular appropriation. On this particular subject, the Charter is a masu«rr.cce
of illogical statement. It talks of transfer of funds. You will note that waea the
Charter spe ks of transfers it speaks of Code tramsfers. I submit to you, #nd [

wish that t1 Corporation Coumsel or the Assistant Corporation Counsel werz here on
that particular point. It would seem to me that this Board could vote on chis with
the understanding that we are NOT approving the Griffenhagen report. It could rnot be
voted on at this meeting because it is not contained in the *Call' of this meeting -
this is a special meeting.. It would not seem to follow. I think this Board has the
power to put the restriction on the Commissioner of Finance from distributing this
money in accordance with the Griffenhagen report, until this Board has an opportunity
to act on the report. I think that can be dope."

MR. RHOADES: '"The President does not believe that is true, Mr. Fredericks."

MR. FREDERICKS: '"Has the President any idea how this can be done with that string
attached?"”

MR. RHOADES: "No. The Griffenhagen report was not made for this Bvard., It was

made for the Personnel Commission. We are asked to appropriate so many dollars.
We then apprepriate the money and it is then up to the Personnel Coommission-----
possibly you meant that this should go back to the Board of Finance?"

MR. FREDERICKS: "No, I wasa't thinking of that."

MR. RHOADES: "Just to make it brief, because the Chairman does not believe he shovld
get into these discussions. He does not believe that this Board can tie such a
string on the appropriation. That is a belief and not a statement of fact."

MR. FREDERICKS: "Then, under those circumstances, I might put forth this thought:
There are certain basic parts in the Griffenhagen report which would cause no
inequities, so if we left it, say at the $400,000 level, would it, of necessity
throw this back as an extra appropriation, where we would not get the two mil rate?
1f the President is corresct, and I will not argue on that point, then I would be in
favor of a reduction so that they could not implement the Griffenhagen report *+'rh-

Out an extra appropriation,-but it would still give the effect of somewhere near a
realistic mill rate.™

3074

1



2554 Tuesday, May 5, 1959

MR. RHOADES: "The Chair doesn't follow the Hﬁjority Leader's reasoning, but will
assume the others do."

MR. MACRIDES; "1 do agree wholeheartedly with the Minority Leader, but following om with
my. question. -~ Dhere was mention made in Mr. McCutcheon's letter of 1960-1961 fiscal

year and this, I must admit, was .completely over my head.- I didn't understand it at
all.  And, also,:in: connection with that, I wondered if the salary adjustment figure

is just that, is it not? It is oot a matter of the amount that it will taKe to bring
the already existing salaries up to the levels proposed by Griffenhagen."

MR. RHOADES: "That's what it is, of course. Mr. Huizinga's point was that the in-
crements which are figured each year are naturally figured on the old salaries. But,
that does not mean that the man does not get the increase in the Griffenhagen report.
The amount to do that is represented in this $505,692 and if it ies cut, this is, in
effect, rejecting the Griffenhagen report.'

MR. RUSSELL: "Here is an appropriation that we are about to dump on the taxpayers of a
two mil increase amounting to half a million dollars. There is, I believe, not wmore
than a few members of the Fiscal Committee who are in a position to even have complete
facts that tells us the merits or the lack of merit of the Griffenhagen report. I,
for one, have been very closely associated with this type of thing insofar as industry
is concerned, and I know that & job such as this Griffenhagen survey, is never done

unless it is associated with a complete-evaluation of enchhgog. Now, in this ,ase
there .s no such thing - in other words, ypu are placing th2 bad employee on the exact

* same” level” as thé gnod employee.

"Now, I realize that this is a personnel matter. But, still we are concerned with it
because we are the ones who are appropriating the half million dollars. Yet, here we ..
are geing along with a job that was apparently only half done. Apparently, they were
asked only to evaluate what a job was worth. Obviously, there are a lot of dis-
gruntied municipal employees who don’t guite agree that the job was donz in the way

it should have been done.

"I think that Lf you will sit down and evaluate some of these jobs against other jobs
in town with perhaps larger groups of personnel, well maybes tlicre are some inequities.
No one has given any thought to perhaps some of these jobs were put too much on the
high side. ‘I think that in view of the fact that we are being asked to just hand out
this money, before we dc it we should have som: reason to think that it is going to
be distributed in such a way that you're going to get a good days work for what
you're paying. That the employees are going to be evaluated so that the man who
does a good days work won't feel cdisgruntled because he sees a fellow worker who

do:an't perform tc any degree and yet he is on an equal level, and getting the sam»
salary,

"No one in industry would ever think of doing it the way it has been done here.
Stamford is a big business. Somehow or other we forget that fact, and every time
we go to tall ahout these rhings they say 'Well, that's not in our realm - that
belzngs %o someboéy else.' 'Still, we are the ones who are put in a posiiion of
finally setring cke vax rate. What we appropriate becomes what the taxes everysie
in the city hes te pay. And, there is no one looking forward in the city of Stam-
ford to having an increase in the taxes they will have to pay. It is going on this
year and we all have a rough idea that the same thing will happen again next year.
None of these appropriations are going to go downward.

ﬂ;“
"No matter how you look at it, we are talking about a lot of money and we should have
some control and some say as to what we think about it."

qR HUIZINGA: 'When you appropriate this money, say $400,000 you could not put it by
deparcments, coulclyou, Mr. Russell?"

3075




et

Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2555
MR. RUSSELL: "No."

MR. HUIZINGA: "Tlen we are going against the Charter. The Charter says that our
appropriations misc be made by code number. I agree with our Minority Leader and
feel exactly as lie does about it, But, there 18 not sufficient time in which to do
such a job. We nither have to approve the $505,692 appropriation or else we don't -
it's as simple a3 chat."

MR. FREDERICKS: ''We have had this same question of salary adjustments voted on in
exactly the same way in former years. A former Corporation Counsel ruled that it
was proper. In /fact he ruled it time after time and finelly said that he would not
answer any more ijuestions on the subject.

"If we vote the 3400,000 - I am just using that as a realistic figure. If we voted
that particular proposition, and it would be in the budget, but it cannot be dis-
tributed by traniifer under the Charter by Codé aumbers, so then it would have to be
taken up by vecoymendation."

MR. HUIZINGA: '"No, we wouldn't, because it would then be out of our hands and it
wouldn 't come batk to us."

MR. RHOADES: "Qu:: control over fiscal matters ends on the 15th of May by Cherter.
After the 15th o!i May we have nothing to say whatever about the Capital or Operacing
Budgets for the jwear 1959-1960., That 'is by Charter."

MR. NILAN MOVED ‘ior a recess at 10:25 P.M. to reconvene in 15 minutes. Seconded
and CARRIED unman:mously.

The recess was over at 10:45 P.M.

Re: Salary Adjusiments (page 75)

The debate contimued on the above matter after the Board reconvened.

MR. HUIZINGA explained the discussions the Committee had had with Mr. MeCutcheon
and with Mr., Kele¢men. He said the Committee had arrived at their conclusions after
it had been gone into as thoroughly as time would permit.

MR. HUIZINGA "Wilen we firsc asked for the breakdown of the $505,692 I asked Mr.
McCutcheon for tie figures., When he gave them to me I said 'All right, now we'll
ask Mr. K=lewen to cercify as to their accuracy.’ Mr. Kelemen said they would do
thact and when they started getting into the thing they found certain inaccuracies.
He called wme up «nd said: 'We can't do this.' So we went over to the Personnel
Office and toid them it cculd not be done for the various reasons that we had found,
We said that we vanted a meeting of the Personnel Commission. So, I met there with
Mr. Kzlemen one ifternoon at 3:30 and was back there again at another meeting at
4:30 at another reering with the Commission. Mr. Barker was there, Mr. Hogan was
there and we tried to straighten this thing out. That was the letter that I read
to you which was a result of that conference. We have tried every possible way we
can think of to jet cthis thing approved and have the salaries granted and still not
approve the (Grif!'enhagen report.

"It was only after discussion with all the people that I have mentioned that we
have come to the conclusion that this is the only way we can handle it, and we say
it because we are definitely holding the Personnel Commission responsible for
straightening oui: these inequities. It is also our guess that we will have to call
for addicional appropriations -- in additilon to the $505,692 in order to straighten
out some of <hest: inequities and inaccuracies, So, as things stand now, we have

2076

e A G ST e

Ca



2556 Tuesday, May 5, 1959

the breakdown of the $505,692 which we can approve tomight, and then if this Board
wants to make a special motion that we go on record, asking the Personnel Commission
to straighten these matters out by a certain date or something of that sort, I can see
no reason whyiwe couldn't do that."

MR. RBOADES ‘said he thought such a motion would be in order,

MR. COLATRELLK asked Mr. Huizinga '"What are these inaccuracies and inequities that
you are talking about in the Griffenhagen report?"

MR. HUIZINGA: '"Well) for instance, some of the total includes salaries paid to the
Cafeteria program - that is for $1,031., the Parking Authority is included in the
$505,692 whick shouldn't be there. That's $3,774. Also, I have been advised by the
office of the Commissioner of Finance that, according to their figures, (they are
very gursory {igures) chey can't arrive at the same total of employees in the Police
Department.. In other words, if you take the employees according to the budget
figures on the opposife page and add them iip, you come up with a figure of a certain
number of people in the Police Department. Yet, if you add up the figures in the
Griffenhagen report, it doesm't add up to the same total. It ie short by several
people. Therefore, if there is a reason for it, we cannot understand it - we can't
find them.

"But, it is just too short & time to reconcile those differences. 1 asked them hrw
long it would take and maybe we could postpone our meeting a week. But, according
to the Commissioner of Finance, it would take at least two weeks to reconcile the
conflicting figures."

MB. CONNCORS: "I wanted to speak about the inequities in the report and the people
who are dissatisfied. Previous to the time we had the survey, I asked the question
at a meeting of the Personnel Commission that if there were people who were dis-
satisfied with their reclassification. I was told at the meeting then that these
people would have the right to appeal and that the Griffenhagen representative

would be Lere 1o explain to them why they put them in such and such a classification.

"I talked zo M. McCutcheon yesterday and he told me thar anybody that was dissat-
icfied whexe tley stand on that list and how much money they are going to get, have
the right ro appeal and that they would be only too glad to sit down and discuss

it with them - and have a hearing. That should solve a lot of trouble."

MR. HUIZINGA pointed out that a thing of this sort would take several weeks to iron
out and it could not possibly be done in a few days.

MR. WILENSKY: "Along those linmes, I don't think you are ever going to satisfy everv-
one with any report that is forthcoming. As far as the Griffenhagen report is con-
cerned, I feel that there are fewer inequities in it than are contained in the pre-
sent set up - taar's for sure. What we have now is a hodge podge. This is definicely
an improvement, although, as I said, I do know of inequities in 1it.

"However, you hiave a strong Personnel Commission. An appeal to them from indivi » o1
employees can biz considered on its individual merits.

"Another thing which was mentioned was rewarding workers for effort, rather tham fcx

the job classifrication. George, I know, has done job evaluations and so have 1. I

think that Grifienhagen knows how also and they were paid to evaluate the job. Iao+
did provide a breakdown - I guess I was one of the fortunate few, because I got r.2. ‘=
“"Taking a classification at random - take S 4. It has a minimum of $3,200 and five

steps up., You get up there by merit. It is under administrative control. This

Board does not have this function under our jurisdiction - it is not our business.

3077




'Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2557
But, the machinery is in there.

"I believe that we should vote for this appropriation beczuse it will keep faith
with tlie workers in the City of Stamford. They have been promised the straightening
out of inequities over a period of years. They have always been stalled with the
promises of a study. Now, here is the study and I think we owe it to them to grant
the increase. This is now going to bring Stamford up to a point where we can ask
for and expect to receive efficient help."

MR. TOPPING said that in Civil Service you always evaluate the job rather than the
employee in order to arrive at a satisfactory compensation for that particular job.
He said: "One of the things that concerned us quite a bit was whether or not there
was enough money to pay for the recommendations of the Griffenhagen survey. If any
employee feele that they .are unjustly classified, then they can take it to the
Personnel Commission and get it straightened out.

"As you know the Fiscal Committee has been working on pensions. It is our feeling
that we need these reclassifications, because we are going to need the increased
pension payments by the employees to pay for the new pension plan that will be coming
along. At the old salary schedule, we did not feel, because of the fact that we had
so many complaints, we felt that the reclassification would help us by increasing the
employee payments to the pension fund. Personally, I have spent a considerable
amount of time oo the classifications and the salary scales as recommended by Griffer-
hagen. To my mind they are fairly good. There might be some inequities where
possibly a job pays more than it should or another job is not paid emough. I don't
think this Board should concern itself with those matters. I 'think that what we
should concern ourselves with, more than anything else, is to see that the Griffen~
hagen recommendations are accep:ed in the full amount requested, so that we will

have it in our budget so that it can be alilocated to .the various salary codes and
there will be enough there to take care of the increased amounts."

MR. PREDERICKS: "1 feel that adequate provisions should be made for salary increases
for our Classified employees. Before recess, I felt that we could do it by re-
ducing the appropriation by 10%, 15% or 20%, which would be $50,000, $75,000 or
$100,000. However, it was pointed out to me - I should have known it, I suppose,
that what assurance would the employees have if any request would be ever made for
the extra appropriacion of $50,000, $75,000 or $100,000 whatever is the amount that
would be cut.

"A cut, if adopted, might not be reinstated. Mr. Huizinga, during the recess, went
into some detail. He told about the trials and tribulations of the Fiscal Commicttee,
particularly what the Chairman had had with the Personnel Commission.

"When we reconvened. Mr. Huizinga indicated that a motion might be made to place the
issue squarely up to the Personnel Commission. The Chair indicated that such a
motion would be in crder, either as an amendment or a request for an appropriation
as a separate motion. 1 believe that could be done. I believe that we could refer
the matter to our own Personnel Committee, to follow up with the Personnel Com-
mission. I feel that we have a moral obligation to do so. I feel that we should
vote the full amount and give full credit to the Personnel Cemmissicon (as has been
pointed out, and as we know, it is a-strong Commission) and their word is good.

"We have a dury and an obligation to the Classified Employees and 1 feel, as was
pointed out to me, thar the risk of cutting this appropriation and trusting that the
various departments would make the request for the additional money is too great =
risk - is too great a thing to ask of our Classified Employees, who have waited

too long for realistic wages and a realistic approach to the problem by the City.

3078




2558 Tuesday, May 5, 1959

"fhey have stayed with the City; they have worked with the City, and they have been
fed the sop that a report is forthcoming.

YAs Mr., Wilansky pointed dut, the report is'im. Ha re quibbling with it, I'm sorry -
I quibbled too. I now feel, that with the understanding that a motion be made to
place the issue up to the Personnel Commission, to see that the inequities are
cleared up, and if the matter be referred to the Personnel Committee of our Board, I
then would be in favor of voting for the complete appropriation of $505,692."

MR, RYBNICK: "I just wanted to say that under the old system, it was very hard for
the Personnel Commission to set any salaries or reclassifications for any of the
employees. This Griffenhagen report is just the chance that they want - a chance tc
adjust the salary schedules and reclassify the members of the Classified Group and
I know that the Personnel Commission will certainly do a good job of straightening
out any inequities that might arise."

MR, MILANO: "What effect would the recommendations have - would they be binding on
the Personnel Commission?"

MR. RHOADES: "The Chair doesn't feel that it would be legally binding, but it would
have a very powerful psychological effect. It would then be the duty of our
Personnel Committee to see that this is actually carried out,”

MR. MACRIDES: "I am very much taken by the arguments that Mr. Fredericks just . ma -,
because I am in & somewhat similar dilemma myself, and mine stems from my own feei-
ings as to what inequities exist in the situation. Inequity, as far as I am con-
cerned, lies in the relative pay raises that are being given to differemt people.

I feel that the people down at the bottom are not being given enough and I feel
that the' people up at the top have been given too much. Somehow or other, I would
have liked very much to cut this amount by perhaps $100,000 - perhaps something
less, and do it with the idea that the Personnel Commission was going to work out
sort of a different schédule whereby the people down at the bottom would get more
and definitely the people up at the top would get less.

"However, I am taken by what Mr. Fredericks has said. I wouldn't want to jeoparar:e
the people at the bottom. T am not particularly interested in the people at the tuj.
However, if we can incorporate into this recommendation one of the imequities as
being ‘this particular fact, that the people at the top are getting too much, perinavs
bere again, we can tura it over to the Personnel Commission and hope that they wi':
be fair."

MR. CULLEN: "As I understand it, the Personnel Commission will only correct the in-
equities if the aggrieved person appears before them. They won't make any cnanges
if the person is satisfied with the category they have been placed in. If they
don'ct appear before the Personnel Commission, their salery will remain the same.

"I think thac these ipnequities exist - that some jobs are paid too much and some
are paid too little. The ones that are overpaid are certainly not going to appeaxr
before the Personnel Commission and object.™

MR. RHOADES:. 1f there are no more speakers, I will proceed to read a long Li o ¢
Code numbers. The Codes involved in the Griffenhagen increases are:

200.1==mmmmmmmmmmmmm ---$  498.00 430, 1a-mnommnmnne sgo—as $100,672.¢
300.l==mesmmmieaesamese  1,525.00 640.1----- e 111,742.00
450.1=mc=memmecmemeaeen  1,914.00 T T ——— 533.6
47051 =o-tmmesitiniian2a 14049200 410.1=~--r=m=me=-e cmmeee 2,770.00
480, L= mmrmm oo e Smmmm o 521.00 410.3.L=mramnssnannmns - 1,:99.00
3() 7Y 482.1-m-nm- SO — 3,454.00 412A, Lemmemmm e m e 35,809.00

484, Lmmmm e 2,553.00 R T R ———— 2,350.00




Tuesday, May 5, 1959 ; 2559
481,1-==~==emmceaceeea  1,290,00

A8, Trnesnmiatt Spmal e $ 1,651.00 412B.1--=--===--=--=~  $10,898.00
520,]«===m==e-e=ece===  3,844.00 414A,1 === emmmoman=- 1,651.00
550, L=-===-- e e 332.00 414B,1==m~-=we-omem=- 21,322.00
55l.1=c==== cemmcesaan 784.00 414C, l===mm=rmcanncna 637.00
57N Llememmwe “e-eoceme=  4,551.00 414F.1-~e===== cemm——— 35,681.00
575.1lewr===~ mememme==w  4,982.00 415.l=rmmemcnccncnnne 25,098.00
73l.l--memecmmecennaae  1,599.00 416 ,l=v=e~=rmmmmnenan 3,506.00
732, 1===-=== s=meme-==-  1,111,00 416A lmemmmmmmranean= 3,642.00
SC.le=meemmmnr e 260.00 500.1l=r=c===== ———e=- 10,099.00
510, ~w=—em=a B 68,123.00 540.lrememmmnm- -————— 5,656.00
460, 1--scemmme e --- 6,400.00 413A,1-===mmr—mmemcan 1,5947.00
462,1~=----- LEEETL LS -= ' 2,544.00
420 lem=emvmmemm e 6,794.00 Sundries:
F e R e e L e 16.00 Cafeteria Program---- 1,031.00
2 Parking Authoritye--- 3,774.00

“The total cost of increases are $505,692.00."

A RISING VOIE was taken on the amount of §$505,692.00 for Salary Adjustments (page 75)
and CARRIED unanimously.

MR. FREDERICKS: "I MOVE to you that let it appear that this Board has voted this
appropriation, with the understanding and with the assurance that the Personnel Com-
mission of the City of Stamford will review the Griffenhagen Report, correct the in-
equities and inaccuracies, if any, contained therein, as reported to this Board, and
that the Personnel Committee of this Board be charged with the responsibility of
following with the Personnel Commission to see that this is donme and that Committee
shall reporc to this Board."

Seconded by Mr. Roche.

MR. MACRIDES: "I would like to propose an amendment to the motion for whatever effect
it will have:

"and to consider whether the inequities or inaccuracies (as far as we are
concerned) 'is that the pay increases for the people at the top are too
much and that. the pay increases for the people at the bottom are, in
some cases not enough - that they should take some action along this line
for a careful review." Seconded by Mr. Blois.
MR. RHDADES asked if the amendment was accepted.
MR.  FREDERICKS said he would accept the amendment if it were & question of consider-

ing inequities, racher than that this Board go on recoxd to say that it is an ine
equirtable situation.

MR. COWNORS said thar there are many inequities in the Griffemiiagen report.
After some discussion MR. FREDERICKS said.hz did not wish to accept the amendment.
MR. NOLAN read che "Call" of the meeting, rising on a point of order.

MR. RHOADES called his attention to the word "consider" - "to consider and acr upoan'.

MR. FREDERICKS suggested that a vote be taken on Mr. Macrides amendment. :”#}'*

V4

VOTIE taken on Mr. Macrides amendment to the main motion (as proposed by Mr. Fredertcks).l
LOST by a vote of 11 in FAVOR and 17 OPPOSED.,

3080

———— s s L




2560 Tuesday, May 5, 1959
VOTE taken on the original motion as offered by Mr. Fredericks and CARRIED unanimously.

OTHERS - Sundries (page 75) - $3,500.00 APPROVED.
OTHERS - Including Salary Adjustments and Sundries - Total of §$509,192, APPROVED

GRAND TOTAL - TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET (page 75) $15,769,546.41 APPROVED
MR. RHOADES: "You will find a summary of all these items on page 1 of your Budget.

The Board then proceeded to the consideration of the Capital Budget.

CAP;;AL BUDGET - 1959-1960

MR. RHOADES: "“"The Capital Budget is not:;long, but we have the unfortunate situation
of nmo code numbers and the apparent necessity of taking each item separately."

PUBLIC WORES DEPARTMENT

Note: There were no cuts made in this Budget, the only
reductions having been made by the Board of Finance,.

The following items in the Capital Projects Budget were all APPROVED:

Sanitary Séwers: (Page 3)

New High School ==-=-c-cccmcmmmm e e e e $350,000:00
Center-Scofield (Balance) =--===-c-eocccccmccccecceeeem 80,000.00
Total ==-==--=c=-- $430 ,000.00
Storm Drains: (Page 5)
North Glembrook =-----cccccmc e e oo - § 65,000.00
* Roxbury Road --------ccceccccmmmmm e e e el 10,000.00
Horton Street =--~-cc-cemceaeo- e e 6,500.00
Cold Spring - Severance =------e-mcommcmae e acnaaa. 7,500.00
Windsor Road ~---=accccmcsecccccmc e s ccc e e e mae 4,000.00
Schuvler Avenue S i e b 4,000.00
Dale Street ------- P R TR R 69,375.00
Total--====r-weo- - §166,375.00
Highways: (Page 7)
Sidewalks, City-Wide -------- e e DL LT PRt $ 15,000.00
Resurfacing Highways ==-=--ccceemec e el - 25,000.00
Broad Street Extension ==-=e-ccccmcccm e e e 100,000.00
Oaklawn-Pepper Ridge Road ---------ceceeeeccmccccncannnx 10,000.00
White Birch-Silver Hill, Deer Lanes --------vcececemauaaa- 18.000.00
Total -----+=--- - $168,000.00
Sidewalks and/or Curbing: (Page 9)
Hewf}eld Avenue - Turmer to Cage =~==~=-ecemcccncecaan.a - $ 10.000.00
Pepper RidgeRoad - Nutmeg Lane to School -=---==----ewma- 4,500,00
Pepper Ridge Road - Kensington to Turner =--------------o 7.500.00
Fairfield Avenue at the Fire House ===-=v=cc-cmmcuruacaaa 3,500.00




Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2561

Sidewalks and/or Curbing: (page 9 Cont'd) ' l:}
Mathews Street----==-=---- —emmccemca- ——emmmmemeemmeome=e== § 6,000.00
Hubbard AVeQue ----e=--=-=cemeamecmcsescmesommemeces ---- ___ 4,500.00
Total =====----=- § 36,000.00

Flood Control: (Page 11)

Hope Street Brook ==-=-scremcccdmecceccecee—- —m——————— --= § 25,000.00
Flood & Erosion (Small Streams & Rivers)=----==c--==- ——— 25,000.00
Cove Dam —---e--cesesacenns “emm-iemmeeseseseesdu-see-==-=' 150,000.00

Total ===ece=- -=-- $200,000.00

PARK COMMISSION (Page 15)

Cummings Park - General Improvement =----=v=eetwaw-=-----$ 10,000.00

Cove lsland Park -~ General Improvement ~-----=-===se-= -——— 20,000.00
Southfield Park - Grading, Landscaping and
Beach lmprovement =-=----=--=--=cc=----== ————eem—ee——= "8,000.00
West Beach - Quonset Grading, Landscaping, Roads -------- 12,000.00
Turf Removation-City Wide =--e----cececo-o- ———rm————- - 5,000.00
Trees & Shrubs-City Wide ~-=wm=----- ———me——— ——m—————————— 5,000,00
Wacerfront Marinas-City Wide ==+ces-ev-ccemcemcrcmncccnaan 15,000.00
Asphaltiag-City Wide - —— - 5,000.00
Total ======-- --- § 80,000,00
BOARD OF EDUCATION (Page 17): New Senior High School - Equipment —W
MR. RHOADES: "All the items on this page were denied by the Board of Finance with l_J

the exception of $200,000 for Equipment for new Senior High School.”

MR. COLATRELLA: "I would like to MDVE that this item of $200,070 be denied."
MR. RHOADES: '"Would you care to explain?"

MR. COLATRELLA: "I am just exercising my prerogative as a Board member."

Mr. Colatrella's motion was seconded by Mr. Longo.

MR. TOPPING: "'The original request, as you will see in your copy of the budget, was
$500,000. That was for equipment for the new High Schocl. The amount of $220,792
was for materials and equipment that must be provided while the building is being
built. The reascn for this is because some of the equipment has to be built in,
some of it requires rough plumbing and other things of that nature must be installed
in accordance with the equipment that they have. The $200,000 will not buy all of
the equipment that they need and that particular job right now will be about

$31,000 short,

"We appropriated the money for a school and unless you are willing to appropriate
this $200,000 you might just as well not build the school, because you won't have
anything to put into it. The Board of Finance reduced it $300,000 which was for
the stage, drapes, equipment, all the movable equipment.”

After considerable further debate, & vote was taken on Mr. Colatrella's motion and
it was LOST BY A VOICE VOTE. [F

VOTE taken on the $200,000 for Equipmenc, New Senior High School. CARRIED by a rising
vota 2«;5 25 in FAVOR and 6 OPPOSED. =

308




2562 Tuesday, May 5, 1959
The following items in the Capital Projects Budget were all AFPROVED:

HUBBARD HEIGHTS GOLF COMMISSION (Page 19):

Fences =-~--- e e e e e s Bt - —— —- ——————— ==~ § 5,845.00
Asphalt Trails ---=--==c-- e e s m e e - —————— -—- 4,8463,00
Treeg --=----- e—————— ————————— cememsesccccc - cmemm—ee -—- ~ 500.00
Exhaust Fang ==----= mmm————— e me———— recmecaaa memmem—— -——- 560.00

Total ====--==e--= § 11,748.00
MR. FREDERICKS was excused at this time - 11:25 P.M.

FERGUSON LIBRARY (Page 21):

Additions & Alterations to Main Building at Broad and Bedford
Streets (For breakdown, see budget) ®----=------Tptal-------- $600,000.00

WELFARE DEPARTMENT (Page 23):

Chronic & Convalescent Hospital --~~====-==eweeeecaw----- §575,000.00

Readjustment of construction due to site change =-~===---- 25,000.00
Total =~-smc-==== $600,000.00

BOARD OF RECREATION (Page 27):

Hyland Field Shelter Roof -=--ec-c=meccccca-e- ceemmm———— -~ § 300.00
Hyland Field Fence, Gate ==-====c=== —————cee—- s mm————— 925.00
Hyland Field Playground Surface =-==--==-------- emem————— 7,000.00 aF
Hyland Field Toilet Facilities :----ce-----w- ,eem—m—————— 600.00
Hatch Field =--=-=c---=ce=e- B e L E L L L L L T - 3,250.00
Playgrounds, Recreation Areas and Centers
Improved & Developed =-====---=—c-ccecacccocanaoax - 10,000.00
Camp Dorothy Hergy =--==--scese-cmmccccaeruoccccaoon" - 500.00
Total ~=r=-~=w--- $ 22,575.00

GRAND TOTAL ~ CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET (Page 1) ---$2,514,698.00 APPROVED

MR, HUIZINGA presented the following resolution and MOVED its adoption. Seconded
by several voices and CARRIED unanimously:

RESQLUTION NO. 297

ADOPTION OF THE OPERATING AND CAPITAL
BUDGETS PROW JULY 1, 13959 ¥U JURE 30, 1960

WHEREAS, the Board oif Finance has tranmsmitted to the Board of Repres-
entatives its recommended budget for the ensuing fiscal year, commencing
July 1, 1959 and ending June 30, 1960, for final action thereon by the
Board of Representatives:

BE IT RESOLVED BY STAMFORD, that the itemized estimate of receipts and

expenditures for the ensuing year 1959-1960 in the budgets as submitted

by the Mayor and as acted upon by the Board of Representatives, in the -

amounts of b
$2,514,698.00 CAPITAL PROJECTS BUBGET

30683 $15,769,546.41 OPERATING BUDGET

e s,




Tuesday, May 5, 1959 2563

priations are heweby made for each of the several items in the amounts
appearing in the columms of budgets under the hasading of "Board of
Representatives" recording the approval, or other action of this Board.

be =snd it is hereby accepted, adopted and approved, and specific appro- [:]

There being no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at
11:55 P.M. upon wotior, duly seconded and CARRIED.

APPROVED: Respectfully submitted,
’fOW
Norton Rhoades, President Velma Farrell, Executive Secretary

C1

:3054




